
GRANT SUMMARY SHEET 

 Grant Name: Childcare Agency Immunization Audits 21-22 Amend. 1

 Department: HEALTH DEPARTMENT

 Grantor: TN Dept. of Human Services

 Pass-Through Grantor 

 (If applicable): 

 Total Award this Action: $198,052.80 

 Cash Match Amount: $0.00 

 Department Contact: Brad Thompson

340-0407

 Status: AMENDMENT 

 Program Description:
To audit the immunization records of childcare attendees in each childcare facility in 
Davidson County. This was a component of the Immunization Services contract with the 
Department of Health. Now, the audits are funded by Department of Human Services.  
Amendment 1 extends the end date from 9/30/22 to 9/30/23, changes the payment 
method to a per establishment fee, and adds an additional amount of $198,052.80 to the 
previous amount of $180,800.00 for a new grand total of $378,852.80

 Plan for continuation of services upon grant 

 Services will be discontinued. 

 5483

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment

Dept. No. Phone Fax

038 340-0407

Other:

10/01/21

09/30/23

N/A

 Other:

 Fund  Business Unit

0.00

$94,031.31

*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $0.00 in budget

Budget 
Year

Metro 
Fiscal 
Year

Federal Grantor State Grantor
Local Match 

Cash
Local Match 

In-Kind
Total Grant Each 

Year
Ind. Cost Neg. 
from Grantor

Yr 1 FY22 $180,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $180,800.00 $0.00
Yr 2 FY23 $198,052.80 $0.00 $0.00 $198,053.00 $0.00
Yr 3 FY
Yr 4 FY
Yr 5 FY

$0.00 $378,852.80 $0.00 $0.00 $378,853.00 $0.00

07/18/22 Contract#:

Contact: vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13
5483

(or) Date Denied:

Date Awarded:

$94,031.31

34549-90422-1

(applications only) Application Deadline:

To audit the immunization records of childcare attendees in each childcare facility in Davidson County. This was a component of the Immunization Services contract with the 
Department of Health. Now, the audits are funded by Department of Human Services.  Amendment 1 extends the end date from 9/30/22 to 9/30/23, changes the payment 
method to a per establishment fee, and adds an additional amount of $198,052.80 to the previous amount of $180,800.00 for a new grand total of $378,852.80

 Is Council approval required? CFDA #

Reason:

Tot. Awarded:

$198,052.80 Total Award:

 Grant Period To:

If yes, list below. Funding Type:  Multi-Department Grant

Grants Tracking Form

Childcare Agency Immunization Audits 21-22 Amend. 1

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

Part One

Contact
Brad Thompson

 Grantor:

Pass-Thru:

 Proposed Source of Match:

 Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 0.30

 Metro Category:

 Status:

$0.00 Metro In-Kind Match:

Outside Consultant Project:

$0.00 Metro Cash Match:

 Award Type:

 Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically?

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

 Other:

 Actual number of positions added:

0.00%

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

$49,156.75

Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:

$198,052.80

Total

Grant Budget

or

24.82%

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Services will be discontinued. 

 How is Match Determined?

Part Two

Indirect Cost 
to Metro

$44,874.56

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)

Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

 Is not budgeted?

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:

 Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

 Is already in department budget?

Other Grantor
Match Source (Fund, 

BU)

 Draw down allowable?
 Metro or Community-based Partners:

Yes No

GCP Rec'd
07/18/22

GCP Approved
07/18/22

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFCE03D0-6110-4048-B87F-657B281772A3DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFCE03D0-6110-4048-B87F-657B281772A3

7/18/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



DocuSign Envelope ID: DFCE03D0-6110-4048-B87F-657B281772A3

7/18/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4

8/2/2022

8/2/2022

8/2/2022



OriginalDocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



 GRANT SUMMARY SHEET 

 Grant Name: Childcare Agency Immunization Audits 21-22 

 Department: HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

 Grantor: TN Dept. of Human Services 

 Pass-Through Grantor  
 (If applicable): 

 Total Award this Action: $180,800.00 

 
 Cash Match Amount: $0.00 

 

 Department Contact: Brad Thompson 
                           340-0407 

 

 Status: CONTINUATION 

 

 Program Description: 
 To audit the immunization records of childcare attendees in each childcare facility in  
 Davidson County. This was a component of the Immunization Services contract with the  
 Department of Health. Now, the audits are funded by Department of Human Services.   
 ***Contract switched to monthly fee***. 

 

 Plan for continuation of services upon grant  
 Services will be discontinued.  

  

 

 

 

 

 
 5306 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB017365-653B-4DE6-8373-E7C671C66DE5

B.A. Initials

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment

Dept. No. Phone Fax

038 340-0407

Other:

10/01/21

09/30/22

N/A

 Other:

 Fund  Business Unit

0.00

$44,874.56

 *Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $0.00 in budget

Budget 

Year

Metro 

Fiscal 

Year

Federal Grantor State Grantor
Local Match 

Cash

Local Match 

In-Kind

Total Grant Each 

Year

Ind. Cost Neg. 

from Grantor

Yr 1 FY22 $180,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $180,800.00 $0.00

Yr 2 FY

Yr 3 FY

Yr 4 FY

Yr 5 FY

$0.00 $180,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $180,800.00 $0.00

08/16/21 Contract#:

Contact: trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov

vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13

5306

Part Two

Indirect Cost 

to Metro

$44,874.56

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)

Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

 Is not budgeted?

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:

 Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

 Is already in department budget?

Other Grantor
Match Source (Fund, 

BU)

 Draw down allowable?

 Metro or Community-based Partners:

Grant Budget

or

24.82%

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Services will be discontinued. 

 How is Match Determined?

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

 Other:

 Actual number of positions added:

0.00%

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:

$180,800.00

Total

Pass-Thru:

 Proposed Source of Match:

                                                                

 Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 0.30

 Metro Category:

 Status:

$0.00 Metro In-Kind Match:

Outside Consultant Project:

$0.00 Metro Cash Match:

 Award Type:

 Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically?

Grants Tracking Form

Childcare Agency Immunization Audits 21-22

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

Part One

Contact

Brad Thompson

 Grantor:

 Grant Period To:

If yes, list below. Funding Type:  Multi-Department Grant

(or) Date Denied:

Date Awarded:

$44,874.56

34549-90422

$0.00

(applications only) Application Deadline:

To audit the immunization records of childcare attendees in each childcare facility in Davidson County. This was a component of the Immunization Services contract with the 

Department of Health. Now, the audits are funded by Department of Human Services.  ***Contract switched to monthly fee***

 Is Council approval required? CFDA #

Reason:

Tot. Awarded:

$180,800.00 Total Award:

Yes No

GCP RECEIVED 
8/16/21

GCP APPROVED 
8/17/21

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB017365-653B-4DE6-8373-E7C671C66DE5DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4

mailto:trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov


DocuSign Envelope ID: 55181B5A-98BC-4921-AF2A-09D72755F534DocuSign Envelope ID: CB017365-653B-4DE6-8373-E7C671C66DE5DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 55181B5A-98BC-4921-AF2A-09D72755F534DocuSign Envelope ID: CB017365-653B-4DE6-8373-E7C671C66DE5DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 55181B5A-98BC-4921-AF2A-09D72755F534DocuSign Envelope ID: CB017365-653B-4DE6-8373-E7C671C66DE5DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 55181B5A-98BC-4921-AF2A-09D72755F534DocuSign Envelope ID: CB017365-653B-4DE6-8373-E7C671C66DE5DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 55181B5A-98BC-4921-AF2A-09D72755F534DocuSign Envelope ID: CB017365-653B-4DE6-8373-E7C671C66DE5DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 55181B5A-98BC-4921-AF2A-09D72755F534DocuSign Envelope ID: CB017365-653B-4DE6-8373-E7C671C66DE5DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 55181B5A-98BC-4921-AF2A-09D72755F534DocuSign Envelope ID: CB017365-653B-4DE6-8373-E7C671C66DE5DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 55181B5A-98BC-4921-AF2A-09D72755F534DocuSign Envelope ID: CB017365-653B-4DE6-8373-E7C671C66DE5DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 55181B5A-98BC-4921-AF2A-09D72755F534DocuSign Envelope ID: CB017365-653B-4DE6-8373-E7C671C66DE5DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



Tina Lester                          Interim Administrative Director 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 55181B5A-98BC-4921-AF2A-09D72755F534

8/16/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB017365-653B-4DE6-8373-E7C671C66DE5DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



DocuSign Envelope ID: CB017365-653B-4DE6-8373-E7C671 C66DE5 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives 
set their signatures. 
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

~DocuSlgned by: 

r fflP, .1..t:St-
·'"'"Q1€i99' 89€i 19a 

Interim Administrative Director 
Metro public Health Department 

Chair, Board of Health 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS: 

DocuSlgned by: 

bmr,,, ("""VJ .... ®=W"""l/"-'(w.:<Jj,l!{.l""-~-------
1.@eparfrnent of Finance 

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 

~

DocuSlgned by: . 

Nrki& . 
reumr:~<Risk Management Services 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:· 

DocuSlgned by: 

nMe ~~~ 
tmti,01itan-Attorney 

FILED: 

Metropolitan Clerk 

8/16/2021 

Date 

8/16/2021 

Date 

8/24/2021 

Date 

8/24/2021 

Date 

8/24/2021 

Date 

SEP O 8 2021 
Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4



ORIGINAL 

METROPOLITAN COUNTY COUNCIL 

Resolution No. TZ,~\ - I \2,0 

A resolution accepting a grant from 
the Tennessee Department of 
Human Services, to the 
Metropolitan Government, acting 
by and through the Metropolitan 
Board of Health, to conduct 
immunization record audits for 
child care centers, drop-in centers, 
and group child care homes to 
ensure the safety and well-being of 
children and families in Tennessee. 

Introduced SEP O 7 2021 
-----------

Amended -----------

Adopted SEP O 7 2021 -----------
Approved ~ ~ . 
By V SEP O 8 ioi,:i''"' 

Metropolitan Mayor 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DC18352-A6B6-4AD9-9CEF-667C18D5DFE4




